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SENATE OF PAKISTAN
SENATE DEBATES

Wednesday, May 11, 2016
 The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Hall

(Parliament House) Islamabad at three minutes past three in the evening with Mr. Chairman (Mian Raza Rabbani) in the Chair.

----------------
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Questions and Answers
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Deferred Question No.66, Senator Mohammad Azam
Khan Swati.
*(Def). Question No. 66. Senator Mohammad Azam Khan Swati: Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the countries where Pakistani official passport holders are allowed to enter without visa; and

(b) the names of the countries citizens of which are allowed to enter in Pakistan without visa?

Minister for Foreign Affairs: (a) The list showing the names of the countries where Pakistani official passport holders are allowed to enter without visa is attached at Annex-I.

(b) Part b pertains to Ministry of Interior and accordingly the question was transferred to Ministry of Interior.
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Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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 Mr. Chairman: This has been referred to the Interior Ministry.
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 Mr. Chairman: The moment the answer from Interior comes,
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why has not the Interior Ministry sent the reply because the notice was given on 14-03-2016. So, let that come, then we will give the entire reply to you.
Now, Deferred Question No.80, Senator Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi. Senator Tahir Hussain Mashhadi is not present, therefore, under sub-Rule (3) of Rule 56, the answer shall be treated as laid on the table.
*(Def). Question No. 80. Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) the details of registered and unregistered stents being used for heart patients in the country;

(b) the steps being taken by the Government to control the use of unregistered stents in the country;
and

(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to register imported stents, if so, the details thereof?
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Mrs. Saira Afzal Tarar: (a) The Federal
Government under the Drugs Act, 1976 (XXXI of 1976) declared stent to be drug for the purpose of the said Act vide notification dated 5th November, 2009.
Under section 7 of the Drugs Act, 1976 all drugs are being registered by the Registration Board as per prescribed procedures. Clause (vii) of sub-section (1) of section 23 of the Act prohibits export, import, manufacture for sale or sell any drug which is not registered or is not in accordance with the conditions of registration. The detail of registered stents being used for heart patients in the country is at Annex-I.

(b)   The steps being taken by the Government
to control the use of unregistered stents are as follow:τ

(i)   Under section 3 of the Drugs Act, 1976, the
Federal Government declared the Stents as drug as at that time no law was there for regulation of medical devices including stents.

(ii) Under section 7 of the Act, registration is mandatory before import and sale of drugs including stents.

(iii) Other procedures to control the use of unregistered stents in the country have also been given in the Act and the rules framed thereunder. Section 18 of the Act empowers the Inspector (Federal or Provincial) appointed under section 17 subject to the provisions of section 19 of the Act to take sample and seize such drug and all materials and other articles used in the import/sale thereof. The section also empowers the inspectors to lock and seal the shop, building


6


or godown etc. wherein any un-registered drug is sold and can exercise such other powers as may be necessary for carrying out the purposes of the Act or any rule. The accused are prosecuted in the Drug Court as per procedures given in the Act and rules framed thereunder.

(iv) Under Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan (DRAP) Act, 2012, the Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan notified Medical Devices Rules, 2015 on 9th March, 2015 for licensing, registration, classification, import, export, labeling etc. of medical devices, responsibilities and obligations of licensees and registration holders and usage, operation and procurement of registered medical devices in the health care facility, etc. and will be implemented accordingly.

(b) Stents have been declared as drug under the Drugs Act, 1976 and are being registered by the Registration Board under section 7 of the Drugs Act,
1976.
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 Mr. Chairman: Deferred Question No. 90, again in the name of Senator Tahir Hussain Mashhadi.

Senator Tahir Hussain Mashhadi is not present, therefore, under sub-Rule (3) of Rule 56, the answer shall be treated as laid on the table.

*(Def). Question No. 90. Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to launch Health Insurance Scheme for patients in the country, if so, when?

Mrs. Saira Afzal TararΥ tǊƛƳŜ aƛƴƛǎǘŜǊΩǎ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ Health Programme (PMNHP) has alreadybeen launched by the Honourable Prime Minister of Pakistan on 31st December 2015.

¶ In accordance with the vision of the Prime aƛƴƛǎǘŜǊΣ tǊƛƳŜ aƛƴƛǎǘŜǊΩǎ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ Programme (PMNHP) is striving to provide a cash less scheme for the poor people of Pakistan to access needed health care services in a phased manner. Through this scheme poor families will be provided with free of cost health cover (insurance) to access secondary as well as priority disease treatment (only hospitalization) without any financial obligations.

¶ During the first phase, the programme is focusing on people living below the poverty line in 23 districts of Pakistan. 4 districts from every province, 2 district from every region and 1 ICT region, are included in the programme.

¶ The districts were selected by respective Provincial and Regional governments based on district poverty level and possible availability of health care facilities, both public and private, to be empanelled under the programme.

¶ In these 23 districts a total of 3.2 million families will be benefited from the programmeΩǎ ƛƴǘerventions.

¶ Programme beneficiaries are poor families of Pakistan with daily income of $2 (Pak Rs.
200 per day) or less. The data has been secured from Benazir Income Support
Programme.

 Mr. Chairman: Deferred Question No. 91, Senator Tahir Hussain Mashhadi. He is not present.
*(Def). Question No. 91. Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state:

(a)   the names of private courier companies in
the country at present; (b)   the procedure laid down
to regulate those companies; and

(c) whether the said companies follow that procedure, if not, the details of action taken against the violators during the period from 2013 to 2015?

Minister for Communications: (a) In the absence of any regulatory regime, Ministry of Communications has neither registered any private courier company nor issued license to provide courier services.
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(b) So far, no regulatory mechanism is in place to regulate the private courier services. However, Ms.
Belum Hasnain, MNA had introduced Private Member Bill for establishment of Pakistan Private Courier Services Regulatory Authority in National Assembly which was entrusted to National Assembly Standing Committee on Communications and Sub-Committee is working on this bill.

(c) In the absence of any regulatory framework, so far, private courier services are operating without any regulatory regime.
 Mr. Chairman: Question No. 29, Senator Najma
Hameed Sahiba.
*Question No. 29. Senator Najma Hameed: Will the Minister for Communications be pleased to state the names of areas in FATA where national highways and motorways are being constructed at present?
Minister for Communications: The following road sections of National Highways are located in FATA:

 (a) The section of National Highways N-5 from Jamrud to Torkham is situated in FATA and recently a rehabilitation project has been executed on said road section with assistance of USAID through FATA Secretariat and is completed in all respect having a length of 64 KM.

(b) The section of N-50 also lies in FATA (FR D.I.Khan) from Danasar to Zam Tower having a length of 69 Km where a rehabilitation programme is in progress.

(c) The road portion of N-55, Indus Highway in Darra Adam Khel area FR Kohat having a length of 24
Km is also part of FATA. This section has also been rehabilitated.

No motorway falls in the FATA area.
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 Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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 Mr. Chairman: Senator Muhammad Talha
Mehmood on a supplementary.
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 Mr. Chairman: Minister Incharge.
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 Mr. Chairman: Question No. 30, Senator
Muhammad Talha Mehmood.
*Question No. 30. Senator Muhammad Talha
Mehmood: Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the names and designations of the persons working in Pakistan Embassy/Mission in Sweden;

(b) the names and designation of the said persons against whom complaints have been received during their present posting in that embassy/mission indicating also the action taken in each case; and

(c) the names and designation of the said persons who have completed their tenure of posting in that Embassy/Mission indicating also the time by which they will be transferred/called back?

Minister for Foreign Affairs: (a) The requisite information is as follows:
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(b) No public complaint has so far been received against any officer/ staff member of the Mission.

(c)   Mr. Najeeb Durrani, Minister and Mr. Khalid
Izhar Siddiqui, Accountant have completed their tenure. They are under transfer to the Headquarters.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor for Foreign
Affairs.
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 Mr. Chairman: Senator Ateeq Shaikh.
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 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor for Foreign
Affairs.
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 Mr. Chairman: Question No. 31, Senator
Muhammad Talha Mehmood.
*Question No. 31. Senator Muhammad Talha
Mehmood: Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the names and designations of the persons working in the Pakistan Embassy/Mission in Saudi
Arabia;

(b) the names and designation of the said persons against whom complaints have been received during their present posting in that embassy/mission indicating also the action taken in each case; and

(c) the names and designation of the said persons who have completed their tenure of posting in that Embassy/Mission indicating also the time by which they will be transferred/called back?

Minister for Foreign Affairs: (a) The requisite information is as follows:
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(b) No public complaint has so far been received in the Ministry against any officer/staff member of the Missions.

(c)   Following officers/officials have completed
their normal tenure in the Missions:


The replacements of the above-mentioned officers/officials are being finalized by their respective departments.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor for Foreign
Affairs.
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Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor for Foreign
Affairs.
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Mr. Chairman: Question No. 32, Senator
Muhammad Talha Mehmood.
*Question No. 32. Senator Muhammad Talha
Mehmood: Will the Minister for Foreign Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the names and designations of the persons working in Pakistan Embassy/Mission in Sudan;

(b) the names and designation of the said persons against whom complaints have been received during their present posting in that embassy/mission indicating also the action taken in each case; and
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(c) the names and designation of the said persons who have completed their tenure of posting in that Embassy/Mission indicating also the time by which they will be transferred/called back?

Minister for Foreign Affairs: (a) The requisite information is as follows:


(b) No public complaints has so far been received against any officer/ staff member of the Mission.

(c)   Mr. Shahbaz Mustafa, Second Secretary has
completed his normal tenure in the Mission. His replacement has been selected and advised to reach Khartoum by June/July, 2016.
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ŇMr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor for Foreign

Affairs.
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 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Advisor Sahib.
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*Question No. 33. Senator Muhammad Mohsin Khan Leghari: Will the Minister for Federal Education and Professional Training be please state:

(a)   the amount allocated for education sector
during the last three fiscal years;

(b)   the steps being taken by the Government
to increase the allocations for the said sector from 0.34% of the GDP to 0.8% by 2018; and

(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to support / help the provinces to increase their allocations for that sector from 1.33% of the GDP to 3.2%, if so, the details thereof?
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Mr. Muhammad Baligh Ur Rehman: (a)
Budgetary allocation for education sector by governments in last three years is as follows:


 (b) The expenditure on education was around

2% of GDP, which is steadily increasing as evident from the attached table at Annex-II. All governments including federal and provincial are committed to strive to achieve 4% of GDP.

(c)   In pursuance of 7th NFC award formula,
Federal Government has increased provincial share from 47.5% to 56% in 2010-2011 and 57.5% in 2011-
2012. Bedsides, due to better tax to GDP ratio and growth in economy (GDP), the provinces are getting much larger fiscal space.

In addition to above, there are many areas in which Federal Government helps the provinces in education which is primarily a devolved subject especially after under 18th Constitutional
Amendment.
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Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
 Senator Muhammad Mohsin Khan Leghari: Sir, I had asked for the steps being taken by the Government to increase the budgetary allocations for education. The answer gives me a table which says that in 2012, the budget was 2.1%, in 2013-14, it was
2.2%, 2014-15, it was 2.2%. Sir, we have to reach the
target of 4% by 2018. The progress that has been given here is not satisfactory because the education was divided between the Federal and the Provincial DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǇŀǊǘ ΨŎΩ ƻŦ Ƴȅ ǉǳŜǎǘƛƻƴ ǿŀǎ ǘƘŀǘΧ
 Mr. Chairman: This was an observation, this is not a question.
 Senator Muhammad Mohsin Khan Leghari: Sir, what steps are they taking? That is what I am asking ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƴǳƳōŜǊǎ ŘƻƴΩǘ ŀŘŘ ǳǇΦ L ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜǇŜŀǘ ǘƘŀǘ what steps are being taken to increase this 2.2% to 4% in the next two years.
 Mr. Chairman: Minister of State.
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 Mr. Chairman: What you are trying to say is that you are not sure whether you can meet it till 2018. spendingŦŦȌ
ȍ

ᶝŦ

ȍ

қẆǽŦẆḧthat is appreciableŦŦẆǽẈǩẄűtotal budgetŦŦẄ͍25%Ŧ

ŦẄ

Ȓ

Ẇ̂ḧŦ

ȋ

ƝẆ

Ȓ

ṏthat is commendable.

Mr. Chairman: Question No. 34.
*Question No. 34. Senator Ahmed Hassan: Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state:

(a)   the names of private Medical Colleges
presently registered in the country with province-wise break up; and

(b)   the names of the said colleges which have
been closed down by the Government during the last three years indicating also the reasons for closure in each case?
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Mrs. Saira Afzal Tarar: (a) The names of private medical colleges presently registered with province-wise break up in the country may seen at Annexure-I.

(b) During the last three years no college has been de-recognized by the Federal Government.

However, PM&DC once recommended the closure of four medical colleges ignoring the codal formalities to be observed under the law. Further, the matter is subjudice in different courts of the country and PM&DC has been requested for provision of its considered view point under the prevailing factual and legal position, which is awaited. Under the law, desired action cannot be taken till the matter is subjudice and completion of formalities by the PM&DC under Section 22 of the PM&DC Ordinance, 1962, which also include a scheme for adjustment of students in other recognized institutions of the corresponding public or private sector, as the case may be.

As the present regular Council has been advised to reappraise the propriety of decisions taken and recommendations made regarding recognition of medical and dental institutions since 2012. So, the Council has visited the said colleges to reconsider the matter, resultantly recommendation regarding closure of Sahiwal Medical College, Sahiwal has been withdrawn by the PM&DC and recommendations regarding Al-Razi Medical College, Peshawar are in process.
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Annexure-I
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  60. Punjab HBS Medical College      Islamabad

 Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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Ẇ̂ḧŦẆǽẆ

Ȕ

ᶺ

monitorŦŦŚȌ
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Ȓ
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 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Minister.
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Ŧ
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ƑẆǽẄņűẈϖprivate collegesŦŦ ẈϖPakistan
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Medical and Dental Council monitorŦŦȌɳẄűŦṹŦẈ
Ȋ
ᴩŦȍΪŦ

Ȕ

Ẇɲḧ

professional and autonomous bodyŦŦᵳŦ
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 Senator Mohammad Azam Khan Swati: Sir,
Nelson Mandela once said ǘƘŀǘ άL ŀƳ ǿƻǊǊƛŜŘ ŀōƻǳǘ the future of the country where the private hospitals and private colleges or private education are thriving ŀƴŘ ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ƳƻƴŜȅέΦ
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Ȓ

Ȋ
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experienceŦŦƓẉƑẄȌ̂Ẇ

Ȓ

ǽŦ

Ȕ

Ȋ
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ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȕ

Ẉɲ
ȍ
ҐAgha

Khan was the first private medical college established
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Ȕ
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Ȍ
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Ȓ
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standard with any other college of Pakistan.ŦŦ
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Ȓ

ǹẄűŦ
ȍ
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Ȗ
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80%ŦŽẈ͑election Ȍ
ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȕ

ẄņűŦӌŦŚŦẄ͍ŦǕẄűŦęȌט
ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȕ

ẄņűŦŽẈ͑Ŧט

Ȓ

ǹẈϖŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦ

Ȓ

ȓ

Ȍ

ṦẄűŦȊǫẄű

PresidentŦ

Ȋ

Љthrough electionẄ

Ȓ
Ȕ

ẃẄűŦẄűẆǽẄ
ȍ
ŦʕęȍΪŦẄ

Ȕ

Ẅ̂ņűŦẈ
Ȋ
ᴩŦ
ȍ
ṸŦṹŦȍΪŦẆǽẄȌ
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Ȋ
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Ȓ
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ȍ
Ґ
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Ɗ

ẄűŦŚẈ
ȍ
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Ȋ
ᴩŦ
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ȕ
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Ȍ

Ȓ
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Ȕ

Ȋ
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Ȋ
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қŦȌɳẄűŦȌẊŦęȌ
ȍ

ᶝŦ
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ᴩŦȌ

Ȗ

ˑẄņűŦ
Ȍ
Ӵ

ẉƑẈ

Ȓ

ᴩuprightŦ

Ȋ

ЉŦ
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Ȕ
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Ȕ
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Ȓ
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ȓ
Ȓ
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ƑŦ:

Ȓ
Ȍ
ӴẆ

Ȗ

Ȍ
ȋ
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ƑŦẆȀ

ȕ

ǸȌǴ

Ȓ

ǷȌǴ
Ǚ

:ŦŦ
Ȍ
ӴŦ!

Ȓ
Ȍ
ӴẆ

Ȗ

Ȍ
ȋ

ṟŦȊǫẄ

Ȓ

Ȋ
Ԏhonourable

MinisterŦ
ȋ
ŦֶṹŦǹẈ
ȍ
ҐŦẄ

Ȕ

ȍ
ᴣẄȋԁŦẄŲ

Ȓ

Ǵ
ȉȋ
Ơ

ẈȋϋŦȌẊŦӌŦƔȊǴ
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ȒȌ

ᶬŦȍΪcompleteŦᴒŦ
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Ȍ

Ȓ

ʺrequirementŦϼŦ
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ᶝŦƦẄűẆђẈǩẆȋʝŦϼŦƝẆẶŦǕẄűŦŦ
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ẄƏŦט
Ȍ
ӴpoliticizeŚȌ

ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȕ

ẄȊԁŦẈט
ȍ
Ґ

 Mr. Chairman: Honourable Minister Sahiba. ᶝŦẄűẆ

ȕ

ẉֽƑŦƓẈǩŦ

ȒȌ

ᶬŦȌ
ȍ

ᶝŦ

Ȕȓ

б ŦẆȋʝŦǹ
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 Mr. Chairman: Thank you. Question No. 35.
Senator Ahmed Hassan.
Question No. 35. Senator Ahmed Hassan: Will the Minister for National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination be pleased to state:

(a)   the criteria laid down for registration of
private Medical Colleges in the country; and
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(b)   whether any mechanism has been devised
to monitor the performance of the said colleges, if so, the details thereof?

Mrs. Saira Afzal Tarar: (a) There is a set criteria for recognition of all medical colleges, Private or public, as per Medical and / Dental Institutions (Recommendation, Eligibility Criteria for Enhancement in Annual Admissions and Accreditation Standard)
Regulations, 2012, is annexed.

(b) To monitor the performance of the said colleges a mechanism is also given in the said regulation framed under the PM&DC Ordinance, 1962. Routine inspections including comprehensive inspection by the order of the competent authority may be conducted for monitoring and evaluation under sections 43, 44 and 45 of the Regulations, 2012.
Moreover, as per Section 5 of the Regulations, 2012, the President of the Council may order a surprise comprehensive inspection of any institution at any time.
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Annexure


 Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary? Yes Ahmed
Hassan Sahib.
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